

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR JUKANTI

WRIT PETITION NO: 13468 OF 2024

Between:

Sri Chintauntla Ravinder Reddy, S/o Ch. Gopala Reddy Occ Agriculture R/o H.No. 18-209/2/D/1 Anand Colony Farooqnagar, Shad Nagar, RR District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Department of Panchayat raj, Secretariat Buildings, Secretariat, Hyderabad - 500022.
2. The District Panchayat raj Officer, Dist Panchayath raj Office Ranga Reddy Dist, Telangana
3. The Divisional Panchayat Officer, Panchayat Raj Building Rangareddy Dist.
4. The Mandal Panchayat Officer, Nadigama Mandal Office Ranga Reddy Dist
5. The Village Panchayath Secretary, Mandallaguda Village Nandigama Mandal
6. The District Collector, Collectorate, Ranga Reddy Dist. Hyderabad
7. Chintauntla Narasimha Reddy, S/o Ch. Gopi Reddy, Occ Agriculture, R/o H. No. 7-21, Modallaguda Village Nandigama Mandal Ranga Reddy District.
8. Ch. Venkat Reddy, S/o Ch. Gopi Reddy, Occ Agriculture, R/o H. No.8- 93, Modallaguda Village, Nandigama Mandal Ranga Reddy District.
9. Ch. Sripathi Reddy, S/o Ch. Venkat reddy, Occ Agriculture, R/o H. No. 8- 93, Modallaguda Village Nandigama Mandal Ranga Reddy District.
10. Ch. Indiramma, W/o Ch. Rami Reddy Occ Agriculture, R/o H. No. 8- 92, Modallaguda Village Nandigama Mandal Ranga Reddy District.
11. Ch. Navaneetha, S/o Ch. Rami Reddy, Occ Agriculture, R/o H. No. 8- 92, Modallaguda Village Nandigama Mandal Ranga Reddy District.
12. Ch. Narednra Reddy, S/o Ch. Rami Reddy, Occ Agriculture, R/o H. No. 8- 92, Modallaguda Village Nandigama Mandal Ranga Reddy District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue any order or direction writ or writs more particularly on in the nature of **WRIT OF MANDAMUS** declaring the inaction respondent no. 2 to 5 who has not considered the petitioners complaint and application on 16th May 2024 by Honouring and implimenting Principal Junior Civil Judge Court Shadnagar Preliminary decree in I.A.No.388/2024 and I.A.No.389/2024 in O.S 156/2024 given on 30.04.2024 to stop further construction by respondent no. 8 to 13 in H.No.8-92 and 8-93 admeasuring 224 Sq. Yards situated at mmamidipally Village, Nandigama Mandal, Ranga Reddy District Telangana is illegal, arbitrary and unconstitutional and also violation of the provisions of T.P.Act and in violation of principles of natural justice consequently direct the respondent no. 3 to 5 to demolish the

construction in H. No 8-92 and 8-93 admeasuring 224 Sq. Yards situated at mamidipally Village, Nandigama Mandal, Ranga Reddy District Telangana;

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondent No. 3 to 5 to consider the representation given the petitioner on 16th May 2024 by stopping the construction in H. No 8- 92 and 8- 93 admeasuring 224 Sq. Yards. situated at Mamidipally Village, Nandigama Mandal, RR Dist. Telangana, pending disposal of WP 13468 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Prudhvi Raj Mudunuri Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Panchayat Raj, for the respondent No. 1 to 6 and Smt K. Kalyani, Advocate for the respondent No. 7 to 12, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Ms.K. Kalyani, learned counsel takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos.7 to 12.

The specific grievance of the petitioner is that respondent Nos.7 to 12 are making illegal constructions in spite of issuance of notice by Gram Panchayat i.e., respondent No.5- Village Panchayath Secretary.

During the course of the arguments, it is submitted that an injunction order is prevailing against the respondents, in spite of which, the respondents are going ahead with the construction.

In view of the said submissions, respondent No.5-Village Panchayath Secretary, Mandallaguda Village, Nandigama Mandal, is directed to initiate strict action against respondent Nos.7 to 12.

It is made clear that respondent No.5-Village Panchayat Secretary shall submit a report by the next date of hearing with regard to the action initiated on the construction activity which is said to be going on in spite of injunction order and issuance of notice by respondent No.5.

Post the matter on 05.06.2024

In the meanwhile, the unofficial respondents shall not make any construction.

**SD/- A.V.S.PRASAD
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Department of Panchyatraj, State of Telangana, Secretariat Buildings, Secretariat, Hyderabad - 500022.
2. The District Panchyatraj Officer, Dist Panchyathraj Office Ranga Reddy Dist, Telangana
3. The Divisional Panchayat Officer, Panchyat Raj Building Rangareddy Dist.
4. The Mandal Panchyat Officer, Nadigama Mandal Office Ranga Reddy Dist
5. The Village Panchyath Secretary, Mandallaguda Village Nandigama Mandal
6. The Dist. Collector, Collectorate, Ranga Reddy Dist. Hyderabad
7. Chintauntla Narasimha Reddy, S/o Ch. Gopi Reddy Occ Agriculture, R/o H. No. 7-21, Modallaguda Village Nandigama Mandal RR. Dist.
8. Ch. Venkat Reddy, S/o Ch. Gopi Reddy, Occ Agriculture, R/o H. No. 8- 93, Modallaguda Village Nandigama Mandal RR. Dist.
9. Ch. Sripathi Reddy, S/o Ch. Venkat reddy, Occ Agriculture, R/o H. No. 8- 93, Modallaguda Village Nandigama Mandal RR. Dist.
10. Ch. Indiramma, W/o Ch. Rami Reddy Occ Agriculture, R/o H. No. 8- 92, Modallaguda Village Nandigama Mandal RR. Dist.
11. Ch. Navaneetha, S/o Ch. Rami Reddy Occ Agriculture, R/o H. No. 8- 92, Modallaguda Village Nandigama Mandal RR. Dist.
12. Ch. Narednra Reddy, S/o Ch. Rami Reddy Occ Agriculture, R/o H. No. 8- 92, Modallaguda Village Nandigama Mandal RR. Dist.
(Addressees 1 to 12 by RPAD)
13. One CC to Sri Prudhvi Raj Mudunuri Advocate [OPUC]
14. Two CC to GP for Panchayat Raj, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
15. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JAKJ

DATED:30/05/2024

NOTE: POST ON 06.06.2024



ORDER

WP.No.13468 of 2024

DIRECTION